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For more than three decades, After School Matters 

(ASM) has been guided by one simple but powerful 

idea: when teens have access to opportunity, they 

transform their futures—and our city—in bright 

and inspiring ways.  

Each year, we provide tens of thousands of young 

Chicagoans with paid, hands-on programs in the 

arts, communications and leadership, sports, and 

STEM. These experiences spark curiosity, build 

skills, and open doors to new possibilities for teens 

and their communities. All teens in ASM programs 

earn a stipend or wages for their participation. 

ASM invests in teens to shape the next generation 

of creative, fierce, and passionate Chicago 

residents and leaders. We are committed to 

investing in state-of-the-art facilities that provide 

teens with safe spaces and opportunities to thrive. 

Thanks to the unwavering support of our partners 

and donors, ASM is empowering our teens to build 

a stronger, more vibrant Chicago for all.

Teens Building Chicago’s Future 

Table of Contents

Reach and Impact Data

Teen Voice and Survey Data

Highlights from FY25

After School Matters Boards

FY25 Donors 

FY25 Financial Statement 

3

4-5

6-13

14-16

17-20

21

2



After School Matters Reach in FY25

FY25 Program Locations Map

Gallery 37 Center for the Arts 
66 E. Randolph St. 

The Michael and Karyn Lutz Center 
3435 N. Cicero Ave. 

After School Matters at Gately Park 
10201 S. Cottage Grove Ave. 

Program Sites 

After School Matters at Orleans
1065 N. Orleans St. 

After School Matters reduces the opportunity gap by providing paid 

enrichment opportunities to nearly 20,000 teens through more 

than 1,600 programs across Chicago each year.

ASM teens live in every community area of 
Chicago, with the largest concentrations of 
young people residing on the South and West 
Sides of the city. 

353
Program Locations in FY25

•	 Austin (5.7%)

•	 South Lawndale (3.7%)

•	 Belmont Cragin (3.2%)

•	 Roseland (3.1%)

•	 Chicago Lawn (3.0%)

Teen Race/Ethnicity Breakdown

50.1%
Black/African American

3.5%
Caucasian

36.3%
Hispanic/

Latinx

2.9% 
Two or More 

Races

3.3%
Asian

Opportunities & Programs
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FY24 FY25
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ASM offers teens
a safe and supportive 
community.  

I get to meet with people who are 
drawn to the same things that I 
am. We work together on films, 
take pictures, and have a lot of 
fun throughout the program.
- ASM Teen

ASM prepared me for college by reminding 
me that my dreams are attainable. ASM will 
always be a large part of the person I am and 
the person I am becoming.

- ASM Alum

“

“
“

“

This program has opened many doors 
for me. It has given me more hope for 
my future and a path I want to follow. 
It makes me want to go to college and 
do something productive with my life.
- ASM Teen

“

“

4



72%
of teens said their program showed 
them new college/career pathways.

 

83%
of teens felt safe in their program.

94%
of teens felt more hopeful about 

their future after participating. 

89%
of teens felt a sense of belonging.  

To learn more about teen experiences and view ASM research, 
visit: afterschoolmatters.org/our-impact-and-research 
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Highlights from an 
Impactful Year 
Building the Future:
A New Teen-Focused Space in Cabrini
In a major milestone for Chicago’s young people, 

ASM officially broke ground on its newest teen-

dedicated facility, After School Matters at Orleans, 

located at 1065 North Orleans Avenue in the Cabrini 

community, in October 2024. The 36,000-square-foot 

building will serve as a hub for creativity, learning, and 

opportunity for more than 1,500 teens each year. At 

the groundbreaking celebration, civic and community 

leaders including Mayor Brandon Johnson, Former 

Mayor Richard M. Daley, Illinois Senate President 

Don Harmon, Alderman Walter Burnett Jr., CEO 

Mary Ellen Caron, and ASM Board of Directors and 

Advisory Board members joined ASM teens to mark 

the start of renovations. 

When we invest in our young people, we 
show them that they matter—and they 
reinvest in our city, creating a stronger, 
brighter Chicago for everyone.

– Mary Ellen Caron, CEO, After School Matters

“ “
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The ASM Orleans Teen Center features a black box 

theater, culinary hub, skilled trades lab, flexible 

studio spaces, innovation lab, wellness room, 

and ASM’s first-ever gymnasium—along with 

collaborative and outdoor spaces.  

Located near high schools, parks, libraries, and 

transit, the Center’s design reflects ASM’s deep 

understanding that teen-centric spaces work. Teen 

artwork from ASM’s Digital Visionaries program 

already fills the building’s Hill Street windows, 

symbolizing the creativity and promise that this 

new facility will nurture.

This building is being funded by the Teens Building 

Chicago’s Future fundraising campaign, with a 

goal of raising $27M to support both the new Teen 

Center and an ASM Sustainability Fund. Through 

the Sustainability Fund, ASM is ensuring that 

programming and stipends remain strong for the 

more than 26,000 program opportunities we provide 

annually, especially amid shifting economic and 

societal conditions.  

ASM’s new Teen Center is more than a building—it’s a 

legacy of hope, a hub of innovation, and a testament 

to nearly 35 years of ASM’s unwavering dedication to 

empowering teens to shape Chicago’s future.  

$5M+
City of Chicago
Hobson/Lucas Family 	
   Foundation
 
$1M+
Baldwin Richardson 	
   Foods Co.
Bank of America
Crown Family 		
   Philanthropies
GCM Grosvenor
State of Illinois

$500k+
Anonymous (2)
Magellan Corporation
Cari and Michael Sacks

$250k+
Chicago Bulls Charities
Richard H. Driehaus
Higginbottom Family
Jones Day Foundation
Mars Wrigley Foundation
Mesirow Financial 	      	
   Administrative 		
   Corporation
Related Midwest
 
$100k+
Anonymous
BMO
Hearst Foundations
Malkin Block Family
Carole and Mark Streicher
Troutman Pepper Locke
Wintrust

 $50k+
Terry Diamond

The Kwanza Jones & José 	
   E. Feliciano Initiative
Estate of Donna and 	
   Terry King
Bob and Roberta Lee
Clare Muñana
Haviland and Ayal Sharvit
The Welch Family

$25k+
Natalie and Jeffrey Brown
Mark and Danisha Hall
Langdon Neal and 		
   Jeanette Sublett
Pratima N. Shah Family 	
   Foundation

Up to $25k
Mary Ellen Caron
Susan Sher and Neil 	
   Cohen
Jim and Melissa Donath
Brendan and Emily DuBois
Walt Eckenhoff
Mayor Lori Lightfoot and 	
   Amy Eshleman
Ciara J. Evans
The Finkel Family
The Guerra Family
Wes and Huda Kahn
Ken and Grace Kuhrt
Ben Lumpkin
Jordan and Bakari 		
   Matthews
Melinda Metzger
The Siracusa Family
Souleles Family 		
   Charitable Fund 

ASM is grateful to the following 
investors for their support in the 

Teens Building Chicago’s Future Campaign: 

As of December 15, 2025
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Sneaker Ball 2025

Celebrating Chicago Teens: 
Two Unforgettable Fundraising Events
ASM supporters showed up in full force this year 

to invest in Chicago’s young people through two 

signature events—the After School Matters Gala 

and the fifth annual Sneaker Ball. Together, these 

celebrations brought the community together 

in style and spirit, raising millions to support our 

mission of providing life-changing after-school 

and summer programs for Chicago teens. 

In September 2024, ASM’s annual Gala was 

held at 167 Events in Fulton Market and brought 

together more than 400 civic, corporate, and 

community leaders for an inspiring evening that 

raised over $2.6 million for Chicago teens. The 

night featured teen-led performances in dance 

and vocal arts, as well as remarks from Board 

Chair Mellody Hobson and CEO Mary Ellen 

Caron, who highlighted ASM’s growing impact 

and the forthcoming Teen Center in the Cabrini 

community. Guests also raised an additional 

$118,000 on the spot for the Stipend Fund, 

underscoring the community’s commitment to 

investing directly in young people’s futures.

In April 2025, the ASM Associate Board hosted 

the high-energy Sneaker Ball at Punch Bowl 

Social, where guests laced up their sneakers for 

a night of music, fashion, and inspiration. Teens 

from Englewood STEM Drum Line kicked off the 

evening with a powerful performance, followed 

by DJ sets, dance numbers, and teen showcases 

in digital photography, tennis, skateboard 

design, and fashion. The event raised more 

than $175,000 for ASM's Teen Stipend Fund, 

ensuring teens continue to be paid for their 

creativity and hard work.  

Both events showcased the incredible 

talent and creativity of ASM teens—from 

live performances to the sale of teen-made 

artwork and apparel through TEENMADE, 

ASM’s reimagined gift shop that centers youth 

voice and entrepreneurship. Together, ASM’s 

Gala and Sneaker Ball exemplified the power 

of community partnership, creativity, and civic 

pride in creating brighter futures for Chicago’s 

youth—one teen at a time.

Gala 2024
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In summer 2024, ASM provided more than 650 paid 

internships for Chicago teens to gain real-world 

experience, professional skills, and confidence for 

their futures. With support from Bank of America, 

the NBA Foundation, SC Johnson, Shedd Aquarium, 

PepsiCo, and other partners, teens explored fields 

from entrepreneurship and community engagement 

to research, marketing, and finance—earning 

money while they learned.  

Whether assisting with emergency medical training, 

leading sports programs through Girls in the Game, 

conducting environmental research at the Shedd, 

or contributing to PepsiCo’s communications and 

marketing team, ASM interns developed critical 

skills that will shape their career paths.  

Chief Program Officer Tony Diaz shared, “We are 

immensely grateful to our summer internship 

partners whose generous support makes these 

opportunities possible. Their commitment ensures 

our teens build a foundation for a successful future.”  

Investing in Teen Talent Through Hands-On 
Experience

After School Matters provides nearly 
20,000 Chicago youth each year with 

paid program opportunities that support 
college/career readiness. 

71% of ASM teens said participating 
made them more determined to 
graduate high school and more 
prepared for the future.

97%

97% of ASM Seniors have plans after 
graduation and 88% plan to attend 
college or vocational program.

7 in 10 teens have a better sense of what 
they want to do or not do with their life after 

participating in ASM programs.

Kaylie Perez graduated from 
Loyola University Chicago with
a Bachelor of Science in Nursing. 

Leticia “Lety” Palma 
graduated from Elmhurst 
University with a Bachelor 
of Arts in Political Science.

Elizabeth “Liz” Dairo graduated 
from Southern Illinois University-
Carbondale (SIU) with a degree in 
Criminology and Criminal Justice, 
along with dual minors in Paralegal 
Studies and Psychology. 

ASM Star Alumni
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A Legacy in Motion: Mother–Daughter Duo 
Inspires Chicago Teens Through Dance 

For more than two decades, Shakeena President-

Beckford and her mother, Carol “Mama Ika” 

President, have been transforming the lives of 

Chicago teens through dance. This dynamic duo 

from St. Lucia leads an ASM program on the South 

Side that blends movement, storytelling, and 

cultural heritage—rooted in the rich rhythms of 

West African and Caribbean traditions. But beyond 

choreography, their work is about connection, 

confidence, and community. 

Through their classes, Shakeena and Mama Ika 

teach teens that dance is more than performance—

it’s history, identity, and expression. Their teen 

participants explore traditional and contemporary 

styles while learning discipline, leadership, and 

collaboration.

Between them, Shakeena and Mama Ika have 

performed across the Caribbean, the United 

States, and even for King Charles III, bringing 

their artistry to stages large and small. Yet their 

greatest legacy is the hundreds of teens they’ve 

mentored—many of whom return to assist 

with classes or pursue careers in dance and 

education.   

For their students, the program is more than just 

a place to learn steps—it’s a home. As one alum 

shared, “Mama Ika and Mama Shakeena are 

like my second moms. They’ve taught me so 

much about dance—and about life.”

Through their dedication, Shakeena and 

Mama Ika continue to uplift Chicago’s young 

artists, using dance to preserve culture, build 

community, and inspire the next generation to 

move boldly into the future. 

Community Spotlight: 

It’s important to teach the youth the 
culture of the motherland because 
it belongs to them. They have every 

right to feel connected to their past — 
this helps shape who they become.

– Shakeena President-Beckford, ASM Instructor

“

80% of ASM teens report strengthening and 
developing new relationships 

84% of ASM Alumni said they developed important 
relationships or friendships during the program

“
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ASM was honored to be named one of Bank 

of America’s 2024 Neighborhood Builders® 

for our work supporting Chicago teens. As a 

Neighborhood Builder, ASM received a $200,000 

grant to expand teen opportunities, strengthen 

leadership, and connect with a national network 

of nonprofit peers. This recognition built on a 

decades-long partnership with Bank of America.  

Rita Cook, President of Bank of America Chicago, 

shared, “The flexible funding and comprehensive 

leadership training that are hallmarks of the 

After School Matters Receives Bank of America 
Neighborhood Builders Award

Neighborhood Builders program will support After 

School Matters as they continue their vital work. 

We are proud to support their mission to promote 

economic advancement for Chicago teens.”  

With this continued commitment, ASM deepened 

its impact, helping even more teens thrive, succeed, 

and build brighter futures. 

In April 2025, ASM hosted its signature 

professional development event on wellness, 

community, and the power of mentorship at 

our annual Instructor Forum: Nurturing an 

Ecosystem of Wellness and Community, 

held at Northeastern Illinois University. 

Hundreds of instructors from across Chicago 

came together to connect, learn, and 

reflect on how they support teen growth—

both in skill and in spirit. The day featured 

performances, keynotes, and workshops 

centered on teen mental health, youth 

empowerment, and self-care, underscoring 

ASM’s holistic approach to supporting those 

who nurture our teens.  

The day concluded with recognition of ASM’s 

Purple Star Award recipients—outstanding 

instructors who exemplify our mission. At its 

heart, the Forum reaffirmed that caring for 

our instructors’ well-being strengthens the 

entire ecosystem that helps Chicago’s young 

people thrive. 

Celebrating Wellness and Community at 
Instructor Forum 
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After School Matters Boards

Board of Directors
Mellody Hobson, Chair 
Co-CEO & President 
Ariel Investments, LLC 

Elzie Higginbottom, Vice Chair 
Founder & CEO 
East Lake

Nora Daley, Secretary 
Chair 
Illinois Art Council  

Robert C. Lee, Treasurer 
Global General Counsel & 	
   Managing Director 
Henderson Park Capital Partners 

Curt Bailey 
President 
Related Midwest 

Jodi L. Block 
Civic Leader 

Natalie Brown 
CEO 
Mesirow 

Amy Eshleman 
Civic Leader 
 
Ciara Evans 
Midwest Region Admissions 	
   Officer 
Morgan State University 

Mark Grossmann 
Partner & Head of Business 	
   Transactions 
Katten Muchin Roseman LLP 

Jason E. Guerra 
Managing Director & Market 	
   Executive  
Bank of America 

Danisha Hall 
Director North America Impact 	
   Strategy 
McDonald’s Corporation 

Cara Johnson Hughes 
Chief Customer and Community 	
   Impact Officer 
Baldwin Richardson Foods Co. 

Deborah Marchese  
Civic Leader 

Jordan Matthews 
Partner 
Jones Day 

Clare M. Muñana 
President 
Ancora Associates, Inc. 

Langdon D. Neal 
Owner & Principal 
Neal & Leroy, LLC 

Dan Neely 
Founder & CEO 
Vermillio 

Matthew Pritzker 
Founder & Chairman 
Matthew Pritzker Company, LLC 

Michael Reinsdorf 
President & CEO 
Chicago Bulls 

Michael J. Sacks 
Chief Executive Officer 
GCM Grosvenor  

Smita Shah 
President & CEO  
SPAAN Tech, Inc.  

Carole Streicher 
Partner/Deal Advisory Leader 
KPMG 

Greg Thompson 
Civic Leader 

James H. Welch 
Global Client Service Partner 
EY 

Advisory Board
Baird Allis 
Vice President and Associate 	
   General Counsel 
Kemper Corporate Services 

Gregory Q. Brown 
Chairman and CEO 
Motorola Solutions, Inc. 

Natalie P. Burkart  
Managing Director Global 	
   Research & Strategy  
Allstate Investments 

Charles C. Calloway, Jr.  
Shareholder 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 

Patrick R. Daley 
Principal 
Túr Partners LLC 

Erika Dyer 
Pepsi Market GM Senior Director 
PepsiCo 

Chaz Ebert 
Publisher 
Ebert Digital 

William Filan 
Principal 
William Filan Ltd. 

Kevin P. Flood 
President & CEO 
The Astor Company 

Fellicia Foster 
Head of Human Resources U.S. 	
   Personal & Commercial 
BMO 

Eva Giglio 
Executive Director 
CME Group Foundation  

Dana Hall  
Partner  
Deloitte Tax LLP 
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Harriet Harty 
Founder and CEO 
Harriet Harty Executive 
   Solutions, LLC 

Edgar D. Jannotta, Sr. 
Chairman Emeritus
William Blair & Company, LLC 

Linda Johnson Rice 
Civic Leader 
 
Katherine Kirk 
CEO and Managing Partner 
Chicago Is… 

Kenneth E. Kuhrt 
EVP and Portfolio Manager 
Ariel Investments, LLC 

Donna LaPietra 
Co-Founder and Vice President 
Kurtis Productions Ltd. 

Lynn Lockwood 
Civic Leader 

Andrew Madigan 
Senior Vice President 
Mesirow Insurance Services 

Shirley R. Madigan 
Chairman Emeritus  
Illinois Arts Council Agency 

Judd D. Malkin 
Chairman 
JMB Realty Corporation 
 
Molly McCabe 
Senior Vice President,  
   People Success 
Ulta Beauty 

Judith K. McCaskey 
Civic Leader 

Gil Medina  
Director of Supply Planning 
Aspire Bakeries 

 

Heather L. Morris 
Senior Vice President 
Magellan Corporation 

Richard B. Murphy 
EVP and Chief Credit Officer 
Wintrust Financial Corporation
 
Christopher P. Nash 
President 
Nash Brothers Construction Co. 

Elhan Orhon 
Chief Risk Officer 
United Airlines 

Jerry M. Reinsdorf 
Chairman 
Chicago White Sox 

Michael Renetzky  
Partner  
Troutman Pepper Locke LLP 

Mel Roberson 
Regional Vice President 
PPLSI 

Aaron Sceva 
Senior Vice President – Corporate  	
   Banking – Relationship Manager 
   U.S. Bank 

Marsha E. Serlin 
Chief Executive Officer 
United Scrap Metal 

Haviland E. Sharvit 
Executive Director 
SCE 

Kari Sheinfeld  
Managing Director & Head of 		
   Global Lending Legal 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.  

Michael Smith, Chair 
Senior Director of Tower Sales & 		
   Business Development 
UScellular  

Howard L. Stone 
President 
Herbert C. Wenske Foundation 

Brian Teller, Vice Chair 
Director, Strategic Sourcing 		
   Chemicals 
Illinois Tool Works 

Brian Walsh 
Managing Director 
The Walsh Group

Museum Partners
Bridget C. Coughlin, Ph.D. 
President and CEO 
John G. Shedd Aquarium 

Jennifer Farrington 
President and CEO 
Chicago Children’s Museum 

Madeleine Grynsztejn 
Pritzker Director 
Museum of Contemporary Art 
 
Chevy Humphrey 
President and CEO 
Museum of Science and Industry 

Perri L. Irmer 
President and CEO 
DuSable Museum of African 		
   American History 

José Ochoa 
President & CEO 
National Museum of Mexican Art 
 
James Rondeau 
President and Eloise W. Martin 		
   Director 
Art Institute of Chicago
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After School Matters Boards

Life Directors
Lynn M. Kiley 
Civic Leader 

Roger J. Kiley 
President 
Roger J. Kiley Jr. PC 

Susan Leonis 
President 
The Leonis Group 

Terry E. Newman 
Civic Leader 

Phillip B. Rooney 
Chairman 
Claddagh Investments, LLC 

Cherryl Thomas 
Chief Strategy Officer 
Ardmore Roderick 

Associate Board
Mercedes Alvear	
Ingenuity

Taka Buranda
Beyond Finance

Rocio Casillas	
Illinois State Board of Education

Dovile Cather
Democratic Party of Illinois

Samantha Chatman	
ABC7

Brittany Davis
The Chicago Lighthouse

Lindsay Dolnick
Felt

Brittini Flatley 
State of Illinois

Daniel Floyd
Discover

Tyler Genton
Deloitte

DuWarren Gibson	
Related Midwest

Stephen Grabo
Microsoft

Brandis Haugabrook
Hope Chicago

Justin Hawkins 
Kimberly Clark

Brady Heller
ITW

Christine Holmes	
Reed Construction

Ken Hughes
5/3 Bank

Meg Ivers
Amgen

Yaritza Jurado
ALDI

Ishmael Kodjoe
EY

Maxime Kpangbai	
BCG

Carly Lochmandy	
Crown Castle

Maya Mahoney
PwC

Neil Mauskar
Citadel

Amanda Overlock
CDW

Christopher Owoyemi
United Airlines

Sydne Peck
Shapack Partners

Mike Raleigh
JPMorgan Chase

Zoe Rebollo Baum	
Deloitte

Ozzy Sanchez
ITW

Melissa Scott Nelson	
McDonald's

Elle Shrader
City Haus Chicago

Deidra Suber
Walmart Connect

Randy Tu
ITW

Ariane Uwamba
Nuveen

Abbi Van Hook
Locke Lord

Jeff Zohn
Accordion

ASM Leadership Team
Mary Ellen Caron, Ph.D.
CEO

Mischelle Causey-Drake, JD 
General Counsel

Tony Diaz
Chief Program Officer

Katrina Ferreyra
Chief Development Officer

Elizabeth Pagliai
Chief Financial Officer

Melissa Mister
Chief of Strategy & Staff

Brian Pool
Program Implementation Officer

Tony Raden, Ph.D.
Chief Impact Officer
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After School Matters Donors

Institutional Donors
$250,000+
Anonymous
Bank of America Charitable 	
   Foundation
Crown Family Philanthropies
East Lake
Hobson/Lucas Family 		
   Foundation
Loyola University Chicago

$100,000-249,999
Anonymous
Baldwin Richardson Foods Co.
Chicago Bulls Community Assist 	
   Fund, a McCormick Foundation 	
   Fund
ComEd, An Exelon Company
CVS Health
GCM Grosvenor
Google
Hearst Foundations
NBA Foundation
Peoples Gas Community Fund
Related Affordable Foundation
Rivers Casino
United Airlines, Official Airline of 	
   After School Matters

$50,000-99,999
Anonymous
Barry Callebaut USA LLC
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of 	
   Illinois
BMO
Cartier
Chicago White Sox Community 	
   Fund, a McCormick Foundation 	
   Fund
Clayco, Inc.
CME Group Foundation
The Duchossois Family 		
   Foundation
Horizon Pharma plc
ITW
John D. & Catherine T. 		
   MacArthur  Foundation
KPMG, LLP
The Lumpkin Family Foundation
McDonald’s Corporation
Mesirow Financial
Motorola Solutions Foundation
Polk Bros. Foundation
Rodan + Fields

Ulta Beauty
The Vistria Group
Vivo Foundation

$25,000-49,999
Anonymous (2)
Abbott
Allstate Insurance Company
Ariel Investments
Brinson Foundation
Chicago Is..., A Global DMC 	
   Partner
Conagra Brands Foundation
Deloitte
Discover Financial Services
EY
JPMorganChase
Magellan Corporation
Pritzker Foundation
Reed Construction
Related Midwest
S. C. Johnson & Son, Inc.
Traverse Management Services
Troutman Pepper Locke LLP
U.S. Bank Foundation
Wintrust

$10,000-24,999
Andi and Jim Gordon, The 	
   Edgewater Funds
Austin Fresh Funders
Bank of America
BDT & MSD Partners
CDW Corporation
CIBC Bank USA
Dr. Scholl Foundation
Eckenhoff Saunders Architects
Fifth Third Foundation
Flood Brothers Disposal & 	
   Recycling Services
Globetrotters Engineering 	
   Corporation
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Infrastructure Engineering, Inc.
JMB Realty
Jones Day
Jones Lang LaSalle
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 
K. R. Miller Contractors
Lollapalooza Fund at C3 		
   Presents
Nationwide Retirement 		
   Solutions
Neal & Leroy, LLC

Northern Trust
PNC Bank
United Scrap Metal
Ventas, Inc.
Victory Park Capital

$5,000-9,999
Alliance Companies, Inc.
BlackRock
Chicago Bulls
Chicago White Sox
City of Chicago Employee Giving
Creative Werks, LLC
Mondo America Inc.
PepsiCo
Virgil Abloh Foundation

$2,500-4,999
Anonymous
Christy Webber Landscapes
Citadel LLC
Georges & Synowiecki, Ltd.
IMC Trading
Latz & Company 
PJH & Associates, Inc.
Power for Good Foundation
Rev Causes
Waterton Residential

Individual Donors
$50,000+
Anonymous
Richard H. Driehaus*
Benjamin I. Lumpkin
Mansueto Foundation
Michael and Karyn Lutz Family 	
   Foundation
Virginia Moffat and Sally Weiner
Pritzker Pucker Family 		
   Foundation
Thomas A. and Georgina T. 	
   Russo
Patrick G. and Shirley W. Ryan
Michael Tadin, MAT Leasing
Ms. Lisa W. Wardell

$25,000-49,999
Anonymous (3)
The Bluhm Family Charitable 	
   Foundation
Bill and Irene Beck
Comer Family Foundation
Bruce Gordon and Tawana Tibbs
Irish Woods Foundation

*deceased
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J.B. and M.K. Pritzker Family 	
   Foundation
Richard and Emma Lang
Bob and Roberta Lee
The Malkin Family
Mr. William H. Miller
Daniel and Tiffany Neely
Matthew Pritzker
Cherryl T. Thomas

$10,000-24,999
Natalie and Jeffrey Brown
Rita and John Canning, The 	
   Canning Foundation
The Dolnick Family
Joseph and Bessie Feinberg 	
   Foundation
Roger and Alvina Kiley
Thomas E. and Kathleen R. 	
   Lanctot
Raymond and Judith McCaskey
Clare Muñana
Robbie and D’Rita Robinson
The Rooney Family
The Sage Foundation
Dona and Sam Scott
Haviland and Ayal Sharvit
Carole and Mark Streicher
Heather and Jim Welch

$5,000-9,999
Anonymous
Jennifer Breuer and Andy  	
   Goldberg
Deborah Bricker
Mary Ellen Caron
Angela J. D’Aversa
Mr. Fred B. Barbara
Hoyer Family LLC
Daniel Gray and Joan 
   Mattox-Gray
David and Donna Johnson
Kurinsky Family
Ken and Grace Kuhrt
Lavin Family Foundation
Lori E. Lightfoot and Amy 	
   Eshleman
Mr. Andrew Madigan
Jordan and Bakari Matthews
Debbie and Michael Sear
Stephanie Stewart
Greg Thompson
Doug Weiss

$2,500-4,999
Anonymous (4)
Curtis and Lisa Bailey
Natalie & Robert Burkart
Carlos Calderon
Greg Cameron
Jessica and Timothy Canning
Patricia Carlson
Carolyn Daley
Marcia and Robert Ellis
William Forman
The Guerra Family
Jared and Dana Hall
Patricia and Ronnie Hamel, Sr.
Jack and CeCe Hartman
Carol and Larry Levy
Ann and Robert Rowlands
Kelsey and Sebastian Seith
Deidra Suber
Joanna and Erick Taft
Kevin Werner
Williams Family Charitable 		
   Foundation
Duncan Wlodarczak

$1,000-2,499
Anonymous (7)
Jonathan Adams and Susanne 		
   Popic
Pankaj Agarwal
Brenda  Armendariz
Steve and Laurie Arnold
Ana Laura Baca and Jeffrey Zohn
Evienia Beckerleg
Suzanne Bessette-Smith & David 	
   K. Smith
Christopher Brown
Alison Freidheim Bowen
Karen Bowie
Michael Chae
Ellen-Blair Chube
Ellen Costello and Michael Judge
Mari and Christopher Craven
The Deline Charitable Foundation
Katherine DeVan
Margaret Dickerson
Rebekah Doan
Brendan and Emily DuBois
Tom and Mary DuBois
Chaz Ebert
Walter Eckenhoff
Katrina and Fernando Ferreyra
Fellicia Foster

Janet and Kent Foutty
Amy Frey and Adam Mateblewski
Lorraine Gallay
Luis Gonzalez
Stephen Grabo
Kym Gray
Danisha and Mark Hall
Scott Hardiman
Joe Hartman
Harriet K. Harty
Lori Healey*
Rachel A. Hoblin
Patti Hudson
Cara Johnson Hughes
Patricia J. Hurley
Kathleen Kennedy
Andrea Kerstein
Wes and Huda Khan
Kovler Family Foundation
Jill Konkel
Lynn Lockwood and Barrett 		
   Murphy
Matthew McGrath
Maryrose Morin
Richard and Mary Beth Murphy
Christopher P. Nash
Charles P. Orsay
Christopher Owoyemi
The Paul Mandracchia & Gary 		
   Hollander Community Fund
Sabrina Perez
Sophia Perry
Tony and Karen Raden
The Raleigh Family
Carolann Randall
Daisy Rivera
Sam and Sooky Goldman Family 		
   Foundation
Robbie Sanders
Elizabeth Schraft
Gerald Smith
Jean Sussman and Ed Lyons
Dean Swan
Phillip Tang
Mr. William Thompson
Patrick Tkachuk
Lisa and Mike VandenBerg
Jamie and Robert Vanecko
Emily West
David Yudin
Dale Zaczkowski
David and Colleen Zinck

After School Matters Donors
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$500-999
Anonymous (7)
Kelsey Balk
Jillian Banks
Michael Buck
Katherine Carlton
Dovile Cather
Mischelle Causey-Drake and 
   Guy Drake
Samantha Chatman
Jill Christian
Chad Cleaver
The Honorable Neil Cohen and 	
   Susan Sher
Megan Corey
Michael Crowley
John D'Alessandro
John P. Daley
Terry Diamond
Scott and Candice Dias
Manuel Diaz
Caren and Dino De Vita
Jonathan P. Deex
Roland Deex
Lindsay Dolnick
Catherine Dunton
Mr. Daniel G. Floyd
Dan Grant
Goldman Sachs & Co. Donor 	
   Advised Fund
Katherine Harrison
Justin Hawkins
Brady Heller
Carter Higginbottom
William Higginbottom
Lina Hilko
Christine Holmes
Jon K. Hruska
Douglas Jackson
Ms. Diane Kaufman
Wooram Kim
Ishmael Kodjoe
Jill and Michael Lowe
Giovanna Marchese
Nallely Marquez
Molly McCabe and Shane 	
   Grimes
John McKenna
Kenna Miles
Tom Miles
Greg and Katie Mooney
Serena Najjar
Jessica Panza

Eric Rausch
Mike and Maureen Roberts
Emma Rodriguez-Ayala
Douglas and Claudia Sherry
Gregory Soroka
Dan Spencer
Ms. Christina M. Tchen
Brian and Sunyoung Teller
Richard Thies
Karen and Craig Vogel
Garth Walker
Fr. John J. Wall
Jacqueline Williams
Molly and Thomas Witten
Mona and Hans Wolff

$250-499
Anonymous (9)
Michael Adams
Mr. Baird Allis
Kandyce Alvear
Audrey T. Amarteifio
Ancheta Family
Jimmy Barjami
Henry and Leigh Bienen
Jennifer A. Bryant
Taka Buranda
Annie Buth
Morella Camejo
Landry Carbo
Bamir Cepe
Claudia Chae
Sonia Chae
Emily Chamberlain
Lindsey Chastain
Ms. Marilyn Cohen
Christian Colucci
Jim Conti
Tom Corbett
Dr. John Clum
Nicholas Crite
Peter Cunningham and Jackie 	
   Kazarian
Evan Davis
Michael Deerfield
Fred Duggan
Joel Fajardo
Brett Feinberg
Gianna Galgano
Anne Gelau
Paul Girgis
Ms. Melissa Gracia
Mary Jo Graf

Eileen and Michael Haley
Jeffrey Hall
Brandis Haugabrook
Jillian Hazen
Loretta Heard
Nicole Henning
Nancy and David Hipple
Tina Holder
Lara Holly
Lloyd Holly
Megan Hougard
Leah Jakubowski
Elyse Johnson
Yaritza Jurado
Karon Charitable Foundation
Priscilla Kersten
Kelly R. Lagrange
Meg Leary
Brandon Lewis
Vicki and Robert Lezon
Jane and Raymond Leuthold
Maryum Lisching
Jennifer Mariano
Aracely Martinez
Kent Maxwell
Bridget McDowell
Rebekah McFarland
John Michalik
Patrick Miller and Kate Schriner
Melissa Mister
Victor Ortiz Molina
Charles Neiss
Amanda Overlock
Beth and Cary Perlman
Mandee Polonsky
Roger D. Ray
Robert Reed
Jean Reidy
John Reppy and Anne Rogers
William Richardson
Mark Ritchie
Janet and Matthew Robbins
Noa Rosen
Juan Sanchez
Joseph Schleckman
Kari Sheinfeld
Zachary and Marisa Gonzales 	
   Silverstein
Ms. Tristan Slemmons
Courtney Smith
Matt W. Stagner, Ph.D.
Kristabel Stark
Yasha Sterling
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Steve and Christine Stetson
Justin Stewatt
Catherine Tkachuk
Wally Trivunovic
Sydney Vasquez
Karen Vaughan
Dallas Wilcox
Ann Claire Williams and David J. 	
   Stewart
Brandon Zibell

In-Kind Donors
(Value of $250+)
Anonymous
Adler University
Bettie's Chicago
Billy Lawless
Boka Restaurant Group
Bunda Old Town
C3 Presents
Caleb Cares Foundation
Candlelite
CDW
Chicago Bulls
Chicago Stars
Chicago White Sox
ComEd
Crosstown Fitness
Felt
Gibsons
Illinois Sports Facilities Authority
Jones Day
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
Lettuce Entertain You
NASCAR
Neon Avenue Salon
Serena & Lily
United Airlines
Your Wellness Element

Tribute Donors
In memory of Marjorie Deline
The Deline Charitable 
Foundation

In memory of Michael Lutz
Karon Charitable Foundation

In memory of Nick and Rose T
Catherine Tkachuk

In honor of Brendan DuBois
Alison Freidheim Bowen

In honor of Richard M. Daley
Kevin Werner

In honor of Mellody L. Hobson
Cartier
Exelon Corporation
Sam and Sooky Goldman Family 	
   Foundation
Patricia J. Hamel
Holistic Health Practice

In honor of Mellody Hobson and 
George Lucas
Janet S. Robbins

In honor of Katrina Ferreyra
Douglas and Claudia Sherry

In honor of Niranjan S. Shah
John P. Daley

After School Matters Donors
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2025
Without Donor

Restrictions

32,880,786

4,793,359

1,464,275

18,509

2,634,134

651,888

-

36,115

42,479,066

5,820,133

 

48,299,199

38,648,060

6,166,858

2,979,052

47,793,970

505,229

-

-

-

505,229

43,162,197

43,667,426

 

Government grants and support

In-kind donations

Contributions and foundation grants

Gallery 37 retail sales

Special event revenue

Interest income

Investment income - Net of investment expenses 

Miscellaneous income

	 Total revenue and support 

Net Assets Released from Restrictions 

	 Total revenue, support, and net 

	 assets released from restrictions 

Expenses

Program services 

Support services: 

	 Management and general 

	 Fundraising 

		  Total expenses 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets -

Before nonoperating income

Nonoperating Income (Loss)

Gain on New Markets Tax Credit transaction

Loss on disposal of property and equipment

	 Total nonoperating income

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets

Net Assets - Beginning of year 

Net Assets - End of year

Revenue and Support

$

Our Financial Statement

32,880,786

5,289,745

12,229,441

18,509

2,822,836

651,888

286,572

36,115

54,215,892

-

54,215,892

38,648,060

6,166,858

2,979,052

47,793,970

6,421,922

-

-

-

6,421,922

63,266,731

69,688,653

- 

496,386

10,765,166

- 

188,702

-

286,572

-

11,736,826

(5,820,133) 

5,916,693

-

-

-

-

5,916,693

-

-

-

5,916,693

20,104,534

26,021,227

With Donor
Restrictions Total

$ $

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets
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